

No. 17-202

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID DALEIDEN, CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, AND  
BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ALABAMA,  
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND  
WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*  
PAUL N. WATKINS  
*Civil Litigation Division  
Chief Counsel*  
BRUNN (BEAU) W. ROYSDEN III  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER  
EVAN G. DANIELS  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1275 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
(602) 542-5025  
beau.roysden@azag.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, AL 36130

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS*  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA*  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA*  
200 West Washington Street  
Room 219  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

DEREK SCHMIDT  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KANSAS*  
120 SW 10th Avenue, 3rd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

JEFF LANDRY  
*LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

BILL SCHUETTE  
*MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
*MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
PO Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR NEBRASKA*  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA*  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
*NORTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125  
Bismarck, ND 58505

MICHAEL DEWINE  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO*  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215

MIKE HUNTER  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA*  
313 N.E. 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

ALAN WILSON  
*ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FOR SOUTH CAROLINA*  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211

KEN PAXTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. WHETHER A COURT MAY ENJOIN THE FREE FLOW OF INFORMATION TO LAW ENFORCEMENT BASED ON A THIRD-PARTY CONTRACT IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION BEARING ON INNUMERABLE SITUATIONS AND ON WHICH THE COURT'S GUIDANCE IS NOW NEEDED.....	5
A. The Panel Majority Contravened <i>SEC</i> <i>v. O'Brien</i> , In Which This Court Protect- ed Both The Public's Ability To Com- municate Freely With Law Enforcement And Law Enforcement's Ability to Re- ceive Information .....	5
B. The Panel Majority Actually Applied the Opposite Of The <i>O'Brien</i> Standard— Allowing Contractual Limits To Serve As Per Se Bars To Communications With Law Enforcement.....	8
C. The Panel Majority's Decision Opens A Wide Range Of Prior Restraints On Disclosure To Law Enforcement That Could Harm Investigations Nationwide .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 748 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	9
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> , 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Nebraska Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Vringo, Inc. v. ZTE Corp.</i> , No. 14-4988, 2015 WL 3498634 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2015).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	8, 11

*Other Authorities:*

Dan Frommer, <i>That Time Apple Marketing Boss Phil Schiller Refused To Sign The NDA At Google</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Sept. 22, 2010, <a href="http://www.businessinsider.com/phil-schiller-apple-google-2010-9">http://www.businessinsider.com/phil-schiller-apple-google-2010-9</a> .....	13
